PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA	·		
		Name	Execution Date	
British Telecommuni	cations Public Limite	d Company	03/24/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	Psytechnics Limite	d		
Street Address:	Fraser House			
Internal Address:	23 Museum Street			
City:	Ipswitch, Suffolk			
State/Country:		N		
Postal Code:	IP1 1HN			
]	
Property 7	Гуре	Number		
Patent Number:	5621	854		
		854		
Patent Number:	5621	854 104		
Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621	854 104 188		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794	854 104 188 900		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999	854 104 188 900 270		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035	854 104 188 900 270 133		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035 5799	854 104 188 900 270 133 083		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035 5799 6119	854 104 188 900 270 133 083 111		
Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035 5799 6119 6189 6389	854 104 188 900 270 133 083 111 634		
Patent Number:Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035 6035 5799 6119 6389 6304	854 104 188 900 270 133 083 111 634 296		
Patent Number:Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6035 6035 5799 6119 6389 6304 6304 6318	854 104 188 900 270 133 083 111 634 296 924		
Patent Number:Patent Number:	5621 5890 5794 5999 6038 5799 6119 6389 6304 6304 6304 6718 7050	854 104 188 900 270 133 083 111 634 296 924		

	n 1 1	
Application Number:	11321045	
Application Number:	10275475	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number: (650)93	8-5200	
Correspondence will be sent via US	S Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Phone: [650] 33	35-7286	
Email: smeyer	@fenwick.com	
Correspondent Name: Stuart N	-	
-	k & West LLP	
Address Line 2: 801 Cal	lifornia Street	
Address Line 4: Mounta	in View, CALIFORNIA 94041	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stuart P. Meyer	
Total Attachments: 17		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm	nent#page1.tif	
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm	nent#page2.tif	
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm	nent#page3.tif	
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignment		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignment		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignment		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm	nent#page14.tif	
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignment#page15.tif		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm		
source=BT_to_Psytechnics_Assignm	nent#page17.tif	

(1) British Telecommunications public limited company

(2) Psytechnics Limited

DEED of ASSIGNMENT and LICENCE

,

BT Ref: H61518

73455 v2/BN

· · · .

DATED

March, 2011

PARTIES

(1) BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIONS public limited company (Registered No 1800000) whose registered office address is at 81 Newgate Street, London EC1A 7AJ, England ("BT"); and

(2)

Psytechnics Limited (Registered No 4110724) whose registered office address is at Fraser House, 23 Museum Street, Ipswich, Suffolk, IP1 1HN, England ("Psytechnics")

RECITALS

- (A) The Parties have entered into a licence agreement ("Licence Agreement") dated 22 December 2000, under which, among other things, Psytechnics was granted certain licences with respect to certain Patents and Software belonging to BT.
- (B) Pursuant to the Licence Agreement, the licence grant, with respect to those Patents designated as Core Patents, was a sole licence subject to certain conditions set out therein.
- (C) By separate agreement (Side Letter) between Psytechnics and BT, certain of the Core Patents were abandoned and/or allowed to lapse resulting in a reduction in the number of licensed patents.
- (D) After a new round of funding for Psytechnics, the parties and others have entered into a new investment agreement dated 20 April 2006 ("Investor Rights Agreement") pursuant to which and in certain pre-agreed circumstances, BT, will assign to Psytechnics certain Software and Core Patents all subject to the terms of this Assignment Agreement.

Now therefore in consideration of the mutual promises set out herein, it is hereby agreed as follows:

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Words and expressions used in this Assignment Agreement shall take their meaning from the Licence Agreement except as defined herein. If there is any conflict between the two agreements, this Assignment Agreement shall take precedence but only with respect to the subject matter hereof. The following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

Assignment Agreement

this Assignment Agreement and the assignment as set out in Clause 2 below.

73455 v2/BN

Assigned Core Patents	all Core Patents, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional or extension and foreign counterparts and equivalents thereof.		
BT Group	shall mean all Subsidiaries and Holding Companies of BT and all Subsidiaries of such Holding Companies from time to time, where the terms Subsidiaries and Holding Companies shall take their meaning from s735 and s735A of the Companies Act 1985 as supplemented by s144 of the Companies Act 1989.		
Business Plan	means the business plan of Psytechnics as at the date of execution of the Investor Rights Agreement.		
Core Patents	means those Patents and/or applications identified in Schedule A Part B.		
Encumbrances	means all licences, permissions, consents and other rights existing in any of the Assigned Core Patents or Software.		
Licence	the licence granted to BT and the BT Group pursuant to Clause 3 below.		
Licensed Purposes	means the carrying out of any business as contemplated by the Business Plan, including, without limitation, the measurement, design, optimisation, correction, allocation, and assurance of media and/or communications services, devices and/or networks using perceptual engineering techniques;		
Side Letter	an agreement dated 3 February 2003 between Psytechnics and BT regarding patents and their maintenance or discontinuation.		
Software	the Software as defined in the Licence Agreement as listed in Schedule A Part A.		
Sole Licensed Purposes	means the Licensed Purposes so far as they relate to audio perception applications.		

2. Assignment

- 2.1 In consideration of the payment by Psytechnics to BT of £1.00 (One pound sterling), and such other full and valuable consideration identified herein, and subject to the Encumbrances, BT hereby assigns to Psytechnics:
 - a. all of its rights, title and interest in the copyrights existing within the Software; and
 - b. the Assigned Core Patents including all of its rights of action, powers and benefits accrued or accruing in respect of any of them.

2.2 Upon execution of this Assignment Agreement the provisions of clauses 6.3.12; 6.4; 7.6 and 8 as set forth in the Licence Agreement shall immediately cease to have all force and effect to the extent they apply to the Assigned Core Patents.

7.3455 v2/BN

- 3. Licence
- 3.1 In consideration of the assignment from BT to Psytechnics pursuant to Clause 2 above, and such other full and valuable consideration identified herein, Psytechnics hereby grants to BT (and the BT Group) a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free licence under the Software and the Assigned Core Patents, to use, copy, load, store, and make any-of them, but only for:
 - a. internal research and development purposes in respect of the Sole Licensed Purposes without the right to sub-license; and
 - b. any purpose whatsoever including the right to sub-license outside of the Sole Licensed Purposes.
- 3.2 Psytechnics does not warrant or represent either expressly or by implication that it has the right to grant such licences or that BT's use of the rights licensed to it will not infringe the rights of any third party.
- 3.3 The rights granted to BT and the BT Group under this clause 3 are personal and may not be assigned.

4. Warranties

4.1 BT hereby represents and warrants to Psytechnics that:

- 4.1.1 it is the sole legal equitable and beneficial owner of the Assigned Core Patents and the copyright existing within Software;
- 4.1.2 the Intellectual Property Rights in the Assigned Core Patents and Software are free from any security, charge, pledge or lien and the Licensor has paid all fees relating thereto up to date;
- 4.1.3 since the date of the Investor Rights Agreement, BT has not granted licences to third parties that would, on execution of this Assignment Agreement fall outside the scope of the Licence granted to BT under Clause 3.1 above;
- 4.1.4 so far as BT is aware, the Intellectual Property Rights and the validity or subsistence of BT's right, title and interest therein, is not the subject of any current, pending or threatened challenge, claim or proceeding, including for opposition, cancellation, revocation or rectification, and has not been the subject of any such challenge, claim or proceeding, and there are no known facts or matters which may give rise to any such challenge, claim or proceeding, except to the extent that such challenge, claim or proceeding has occurred since the date of the Investor Right Agreement and has been disclosed to Psytechnics; and
- 4.1.5 none of the Intellectual Property has been wrongfully or unlawfully acquired by BT.
- 4.2 Psytechnics hereby represents and warrants that it shall use its reasonable endeavours to maintain the Assigned Core Patents in force and will not sell, lease, hire or license or otherwise encumber the Software (including any copyrights within it) or the Assigned Core Patents to the extent that such dealing would frustrate, prohibit or avoid any of the Licence granted hereunder (but for the avoidance of doubt Psytechnics may deal with the Software in any manner which does not have such affect on the Licence).

73455 v2/BN

4.3 Except as expressly set forth in this Clause 4, neither BT nor Psytechnics makes any warranties or representations of any kind, whether express or implied or statutory (a) that any patents will issue from any pending patent application assigned hereunder, (b) as to the validity of any patent that may issue from any pending application, or the scope of any claims thereof, or (c) that the exploitation of any patents or patent applications assigned hereunder will not result in the infringement of any other patent or intellectual property right anywhere in the world.

5. Further Assistance

- 5.1 BT covenants that upon request from Psytechnics, BT will promptly execute all documents and do all acts that Psytechnics shall reasonably require to perfect the assignment and to ensure such intellectual property rights vest in Psytechnics completely and absolutely. Psytechnics shall reimburse BT's reasonable costs incurred in complying with any such request.
- 5.2 Psytechnics covenants that upon request from BT, Psytechnics will promptly execute all documents and do all acts that BT shall reasonably require to register or otherwise record for the public record the grant to BT of the License. BT shall reimburse Psytechnics reasonable costs incurred in complying with any such request.
- 5.3 BT agrees to give Psytechnics such assistance as Psytechnics may reasonably require and at Psytechnics' sole and entire expense to enable or assist Psytechnics to bring any action for infringement of the Assigned Core Patents against a third party.
- 5.4 BT shall make available to Psytechnics at the reasonable request and at the sole and entire expense of Psytechnics all of its files and records, original and copy text, materials and documents carrying or containing any official prosecution history relating to the Assigned Core Patents. BT shall have the right to retain and use copies of such files and information as reasonably required in accordance with this Assignment Agreement.

6. Waiver of Moral Rights

BT hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives and shall procure the waiver by relevant BT employees of all those rights set out in Part I, Chapter IV, Moral Rights, of the United Kingdom Copyright Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended and any similar rights of authors in the copyrights subsisting in the Software.

7. Disposal or Discontinuation of Assigned Core Patents

Solely in respect of the Assigned Core Patents, including divisions, continuations, continuations in part, and reissues thereof, Psytechnics will determine in what countries to obtain and retain patent protection. Psytechnics will provide BT with written notice of any decision not to seek or to abandon patent protection in a country, and, if so requested in writing by BT, sent within 30 days of such notice, BT, at its own expense, will be given the opportunity to proceed with any patent proceedings that are abandoned by Psytechnics. Psytechnics will assign to BT for a nominal consideration all rights to any patent application and patent for which BT assumed prosecution or maintenance after a notice from Psytechnics of its intent to abandon the patent or application.

8. Notices

Any and all notices pursuant to this Assignment Agreement shall be in writing and signed by (or by some person duly authorised by) the party giving it and may be served by leaving it at, or sending it by registered post, air mail or facsimile (confirmed by registered post or air mail) or by hand to the address of the relevant recipient party set out below (or as otherwise notified from time to time hereunder). Any notice so served by facsimile or by hand shall be deemed to have been received on the next working day after the notice has, respectively, been transmitted or received. Any notice so served by registered post or air-mail shall be deemed to have been received 5 business days after the notice has been posted. In proving:

- (a) delivery by hand, it shall be necessary only to produce a receipt for the communication signed by or on behalf of the addressee;
- (b) delivery by post, it shall be necessary only to prove that the communication was contained in an envelope which was duly addressed and posted in accordance with this clause; and
- (c) delivery by fax, it shall be necessary only for the fax communication to have been delivered by hand or sent by first class post on the same day but failure of the addressee to receive such confirmation shall not invalidate the relevant communication deemed given by fax.

The addresses of the Parties for the purpose of this Clause 8 are as follows:

BT:

British Telecommunications plc Intellectual Property Department BT Centre, PP C5A, 81 Newgate Street London EC1A 7AJ For the attention of: General Counsel Fax No.: +44 (0)20 7600 6891 Quoting Ref: H61518

73455 v2/BN

PSYTECHNICS:

Psytechnics Limited Holland Court The Close Norwich Norfolk, NR1 4DX For the attention of: Head of Legal and Commercial Fax No.: +44 01473 261880

9 Law

This Assignment Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English Law and subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

10 Third Parties

No person which is not a party to this Assignment Agreement shall have any right to enforce any of its terms pursuant to the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

11 Effectiveness

- 11.1 This Assignment Agreement shall be a binding obligation of the Parties as of the date hereof but, subject to Section 11.2, this Assignment Agreement is subject to, and shall not become effective until, the Closing (as defined in that certain Share Purchase Agreement, dated of even date herewith, by and among Psytechnics, BT and the other Selling Members named therein, NetScout Systems A.C. UK Limited, a private company limited by shares, registered under the laws of England and Wales (company number 7478497) and the other parties named therein (the "Purchase Agreement")).
- 11.2 In the event that the Purchase Agreement is terminated prior to the Closing (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), this Assignment Agreement shall be deemed void and of no further force and effect.

73455 v2/BN

SCHEDULE A PART A SOFTWARE

Name	Component	Version
PAMS *	Source code	1.0 1.1 2.0 3.0
	PAMS documentation	1.1 2.0 3.0
	User guidelines	3.0
	Test Vectors	1.0 1.1 2.0 3.0
	Evaluation Software	
	On-going development code	
ASTS	British-English signal	1.0
	American-English signal	1.0
· ·	Documentation for both	1.0
	Mandarin Material	1.0
Conversational PAMS *	Source code	N/A
Conversational T AMO	Documentation	
	Initial Calibration data	
Call Clarity Index: *	Software & Source code	1.0-1.4 2.0 2.1
Call Clarity Index *		1.0-1.4 2.0 2.1
	Documentation	· · · · ·
	Delay Formulae data	
	Standards Preparation material	
NiQA *	Source code	N/A
	Pitch cycle identification	
	Vocal tract model	
·	Error detection rules	
	Documentation	·
PC Client Tester *	Soundcard driver emulator	N/A
	Emulator documentation	
PsyCell *	Simulation software	N/A
• .		
PsyLink *	VoIP gateway & packet distortion	N/A
, oyenne	simulator IP phone simulation	
NI VoIP capture tool *	Packet capture system add-on	7.0
	Packet capture system add-on	1.0
A for the land and the	Auto John Lond topicion algorithms	N/A
Auto-labeller *	Auto-label and training algorithms	N/A
· · · · · · ·		
PESQ *	BT Source code	1.0 1.1
	Documentation	
Custom signal	Filter Design	N/A
processing routines *	Perceptual model components	· .
	Transfer Function Estimation	
	Telephony network simulations	
Custom Development	Neural Network Designer	N/A
Tools *	Signal Processing Display Utilities	· · · ·
	Windows wave toolset	
Standard model	MNB	N/A
implementations *	PSQM	
	sterisk in 'Name' column comprise "the So	fhuono II

* Items marked with a asterisk in 'Name' column comprise "the Software".

Corpus

73455 v2/BN

1

ID	Descriptions
1.	Reference speech files – GSM set
2	Reference speech files – Tetra set
3	General reference speech files – CB,FT,IF,SL database
4	Subjective test – Second GSM half-rate selection tests 2a, 2b,
L	3a, 3b, 4a, 4b
5	Subjective test – Tetra selection tests 1 to 6
6 .	Subjective test – BT 8 kbit/s codec selection test
7	Subjective test Third GSM half-rate selection tests 1 to 3
8	Subjective test – AMR selection tests 1a, 1b, 5a, 5b
9	Subjective test – Q13 Ylq test: codecs, errors, transcodings,
	noise
10	Subjective test – VoIP packet loss scenarios test
11	Subjective test – DCR test: codecs, errors, noise, noise
	suppression
12	Subjective test – DCR test on YLQ scale
13	Subjective test – DCR test on YLE scale
14	Subjective test – DTX, frame/burst erasure and VAD test
15	Subjective test – VoIP measurement test
16	Subjective test – P86x BGN test English

73455 v2/BN

73455 v2/BN

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
		AUSTRALIA	43500/93	670950
		AUSTRALIA	10724/95	680072
	· ·	BELGIUM	93913419.3	647375
		BULGARIA		· ·
		BRAZIL		
		CANADA	2137005	2137005
		CANADA	2277975	2277975
		CZECH REPUBLIC		
		GERMANY	93913419.3	647375
•		GERMANY	98200727.0	69334139.4
	· · ·	EPO	93913419.3	647375
		EPO	98200727.0	856961
	· .	SPAIN	93913419.3	647375
		FINLAND		
	· ·	FRANCE	93913419.3	647375
•		FRANCE	98200727.0	856961
		EPOUNITED		
		KINGDOM	9213459.2	
	· · · ·	UNITED KINGDOM	93913419.3	647375
• •		UNITED KINGDOM	98200727.0	856961
	SPEECH-LIKE TEST STIMULUS	UNITED KINGDOM		
24494	& PERCEPTION-BASE	HONG KONG	98115655.7	1014403
127707	ANALYSIS	HUNGARY		
		ITALY	93913419.3	647375
		JAPAN	94-502156	3964456
		JAPAN	2007-054310	4308278
		REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
		NETHERLANDS	93913419.3	647375
		NORWAY		·
		NEW ZEALAND	·	
		POLAND		
•		ROMANIÁ		
		RUSSIAN		
		FEDERATION		· ·
•		SWEDEN	93913419.3	647375
•	•	SINGAPORE	9603824-5	
		SLOVAKIA		
		UKRAINE		
		US	351421	5621854
i		US	564069/08	5890104
	. ·	US	624489/08	5794188
	· · ·	US	100470/09	5999900
		WO	GB93/01322	

SCHEDULE A PART B ASSIGNED CORE PATENTS

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
		AUSTRALIA	69746/94	677401
		BELGIUM		
	· .	BULGARIA		
		BRAZIL		
		BELARUS		
		CANADA	2161257	2161257
		SWITZERLAND	-	
		CHINA		
	· ·	CZECH REPUBLIC		
		GERMANY	94918427.9	69421704.2
		DENMARK		
		EPO	94918427.9	705501
		SPAIN		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FINLAND		
		FRANCE	94918427.9	705501
		EPOUNITED		
		KINGDOM	9312758.7	
		UNITED KINGDOM	94918427.9	705501
		HUNGARY		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		ITALY		
A24613	SPEECH-LIKE TEST STIMULUS	JAPAN	95-502549	3701671
		KENYA		
	· · ·	REPUBLIC OF		
		KOREA		
		KAZAKHSTAN		
		LATVIA		705504
		NETHERLANDS	94918427.9	705501
		NORWAY		
		NEW ZEALAND		
		POLAND .	-	
		ROMANIA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		RUSSIAN FEDERATION		
		And the second sec		
		SWEDEN	9602723-0	·····
		SINGAPORE	3002123-0	
	· ·	SLOVENIA		
		SLOVAKIA		
		UKRAINE		
		UZBEKISTAN		
	· · ·		CP04/01205	
		WO	GB94/01305	

73455 v2/BN

Execution copy

.

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AUSTRALIA	10724/95	680072
		CANADA	2171864	
	· ·	EPO	94300073.7	•
		EPO	95901527.2	
A24724	PERCEPTION-BASED	EPOUNITED KINGDOM	9324256.8	
,	ANALYSIS	HONG KONG		
		JAPAN	95-514904	•
		SINGAPORE	9603943-3	
		US		
		WO	GB94/02562	
		AUSTRALIA	66232/96	694932
		BELGIUM		
		CANADA	2225407	2225407
		SWITZERLAND	· .	
		CHINA	96195935.5	
		GERMANY	96925865.6	69626115.4
	•	DENMARK		
		EPO	95305313.9	
		EPO	96925865.6	840975
		SPAIN		
		FINLAND		
		FRANCE	96925865.6	840975
· · ·		UNITED KINGDOM	96925865.6	840975
A24960	SPEECH QUALITY MEASUREMENT - VOCAL	HONG KONG	98112009.7	
A24900	TRACT MODEL	IRELAND	· .	
		ITALY		·
· .		JAPAN	97-507352	4005128
,		REPUBLIC OF KOREA	710017/97	
· ·		MEXICO	980434	
	•	NETHERLANDS		
		NORWAY	980331	
		NEW ZEALAND	313705	313705
		PORTUGAL		
	· ·	SWEDEN		
		SINGAPORE	9705458-9	
		US	000270/09	6035270
· · ·	· .	wo	GB96/01821	

73455 v2/BN

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AUSTRALIA	15531/97	711615
		BELGIUM		
		CANADA	2237814	2237814
		CHINA	· .	
		GERMANY	97901723.3	69730694.1
		DENMARK		
		EPO	96301393.3	
		EPO	97901723.3	879527
		FINLAND	97901723.3	879527
		FRANCE	97901723.3	879527
		EPOUNITED	01001120.0	
	· .	KINGDOM	9604315.3	
		UNITED KINGDOM	97901723.3	879527
		HONG KONG		
A25001	TRAINABLE PROCESS USING	INDIA	271/MAS/97	
	PERCEPTUAL ANALYSIS	ITALY		
		JAPAN	97-530683	4008497
		REPUBLIC OF		
•	· · · · · ·	KOREA		
		MEXICO		
		NETHERLANDS	97901723.3	879527
		NORWAY	983959	
		NEW ZEALAND		
		SWEDEN	97901723.3	879527
		SINGAPORE		
	·	US	671931/08	5799133
		US		
		US	043410/09	6119083
		wo	GB97/00265	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AUSTRALIA		
		CANADA		
		EPO	97303375.6	-
•			98920634.7	
		EPO GB	9710185.1	•
		GB	9/10100.1	
		j		
				;;;;;;;
A25284	(TROJAN) CONVERSATIONAL OBJECTIVE ASSESSMENT			
	· · ·			
		HONG KONG		
		ISRAEL	132172	
		JAPAN		
· .		UŚ	180104/09	6389111
		WO	GB98/01306	

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Numbe
		AUSTRALIA		
		CANADA	· ·	·
	、	SWITZERLAND		
		GERMANY	98920633.9	69823817.6
		EPO	98920633.9	981887
	· · ·	SPAIN		
	MIG'N OF A25284&A25428-	FRANCE	98920633.9	981887
A25606	ADAPTIVE CONVERSTN TEST		98920633.9	981887
A20000	SIGNAL	HONG KONG	00020000.0	
		ISRAEL	132171	
			132171	<u></u>
			<u></u>	
		NETHERLÂNDS		
		SWEDEN	490004/00	6204624
	· · · · ·	US	180094/09	6304634
		WO	GB98/01305	
		BELGIUM		<u> </u>
· .	· · ·	SWITZERLAND		
		GERMANY	99947701.1	69924743.8
•		EPO	98308195.1	
	· .	EPO	99947701.1	1119957
		SPAIN		
	-	FINLAND	99947701.1	1119957
		FRANCE	99947701.1	1119957
A25687	INTERMITTENT PAMS FOR VOICE OVER INTERNET	EPOUNITED		
	VOICE OVER INTERNET	KINGDOM	9822012.2	
		UNITED KINGDOM	99947701.1	1119957
		IRELAND		
		ISRAEL	142300	
		ITALY	99947701.1	1119957
•		NETHERLANDS	99947701.1	1119957
•		SWEDEN	99947701.1	1119957
		US	786885/09	6718296
		WO ·	GB99/03236	
	· · ·	AUSTRALIA		
		CANADA		
		CHINA		
	· · ·	GERMANY	00949731.4	60031685
Ì		EPO	99306268.6	\ \
		EPO	00949731.4	1201072
		FINLAND	00949731.4	1201072
A25798	VOICE OVER IP TEST	FRANCE	00949731.4	1201072
HZ3190	SOFTWARE	UNITED KINGDOM	00949731.4	1201072
		HONG KONG	00070701.4	1201012
			00040724 4	1201072
	•	ITALY	00949731.4	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			00040721 4	1201072
· .		SWEDEN	00949731.4	12010/2
		SINGAPORE		· · ·

73455 v2/BN

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
		US	547239/09	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WO	GB00/02927	
		AUSTRALIA	10433/01	773708
		BELGIUM		
		CANADA	2388691	
		SWITZERLAND		
		GERMANY	00971600.2	60006995.8
	· · ·	EPO	99308858.2	
		EPO	00971600.2	1228505
,		SPAIN	00971600.2	2211633
A25838	VOCAL TRACT TUBE MODEL	FRANCE	00971600.2	1228505
		UNITED KINGDOM	00971600.2	1228505
•		IRELAND		
		ITALY	00971600.2	1228505
		JAPAN	2001-537047	•
		NETHERLANDS		
		SWEDEN	00971600.2	1228505
	· · ·	US	110100/10	
		US	321045/11	
		WO	GB00/04145	
		AUSTRALIA		
		CANADA		
•	· ·	CHINA		· ·
		GERMANY	01928093.2	60132196.0
		EPO	00304497.1	
A26005	EMBEDDED TEST SIGNAL	EPO	01928093.2	1284059
	· · · ·	FRANCE	01928093.2	1284059
		UNITED KINGDOM	01928093.2	1284059
		ITALY	01928093:2	1284059
		JAPAN		
		US	275475/10	
		WO	GB01/02050	
		GERMANY	01949618.1	60118922.1
		EPO	00304945.9	
		EPO	01949618.1	1297646
× .		FINLAND	01949618.1	1297646
A26006	PREDICTION OF SUBJECTIVE	FRANCE	01949618.1	1297646
	PERFORMANCE	UNITED KINGDOM	01949618.1	1297646
		ISRAEL	153419	
		ITALY	01949618.1	1297646
	· · · ·	SWEDEN	01949618.1	. 1297646
۰.		US	276711/10	7050924
		WO	GB01/02334	
*	•	GERMANY	01943699.7	60137127.5
A26008		EPO	00305545.6	
	VOIP CALL CENTRE QUALITY	EPO	01943699.7	1295443
, .20000		FRANCE	01943699.7	1295443
		UNITED KINGDOM	01943699.7	1295443
	· ·	IRELAND	01943699.7	1295443

73455 v2/BN

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
		ISRAEL		
		US	311240/10	7058713
		WO	GB01/02961	

Attestations

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as a deed on the date first above written

The Common Seal of British Telecommunications plc affixed to this deed is authenticated by:- BTIL 032

Authorised Signatory

Executed and delivered as a Deed for and on behalf of **Psytechnics Limited** by:

In the presence of: Signature of witness: Names: Address:

Occupation:

Family	Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Grant Number
		ISRAEL		a Ar un anna an
	a a second a second second second second second a second second second second second second second second second	US	311240/10	7058713
		WO	GB01/02961	

Attestations

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed and delivered this Agreement as a deed on the date first above written

The Common Seal of British Telecommunications plc affixed to this deed is authenticated by:-

Authorised Signatory

Executed and delivered as a Deed for and on behalf of Psytechnics Limited) by: ANTHONY FIJBOD, CO)

son

In the presence of: Signature of witness: Names: Lindsay Wilson Occupation: Highland Collage Coldharbour Surrey RH5 6HH

Honsewife

RECORDED: 07/27/2011

73455 v2/BN